

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS,
LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellees

MICHAEL GARCIA, ERNESTO LUEVANO, DUC PHAM, JESUS NIETO,
SALVADOR SALAS, ROBERT HERNANDEZ, CARLOS GONZALEZ,
DAVID ASKEW, TIMMY CAMPBELL, ALBERTO LOVATO, TONYE
ALLEN, REVEREND JAMES M. LAWSON, JR., SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE OF LOS ANGELES, ACLU OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, HOMEBOY INDUSTRIES, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
LEGAL CENTER, RADIO SIN FRONTERAS,

Applicants in Intervention-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, DC 20035-6078
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	9
A. <i>The Appellants Have No Legally Protectable Interest Sufficient To Merit Intervention As Of Right</i>	
1. <i>The Appellants Have No Right To Enforce The Consent Decree</i>	10
2. <i>The Appellants Cannot Manufacture A Legally Protectable Right By Conditioning Settlement Of Separate Lawsuits On Enforcement Of This Decree</i>	13
3. <i>The Appellants' Remaining Asserted Interests Do Not Satisfy Rule 24(a)</i>	15
B. <i>Any Interest The Appellants May Have Will Not Be Impaired Absent Intervention</i>	17
C. <i>The Appellants' Interests Are Adequately Represented By The United States</i>	19
II. THE APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Dahl, Inc. v. Roy Cooper Co.</i> , 448 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feigin v. Securities America, Inc.</i> , 992 P.2d 675 (Colo. App. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 19 P.3d 23 (Colo. 2001)	18-19
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 18-20
<i>Hook v. Arizona</i> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 821 (2000)	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Local 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	12
<i>McClune v. Shamah</i> , 593 F.2d 482 (3d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>SEC v. Everest Mgmt.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972)	17
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Venegas v. Skaggs</i> , 867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989), aff'd, 495 U.S. 82 (1990)	22
<i>Waller v. Financial Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1987)	12-13
<i>Washington Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	14-15
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
42 U.S.C. 14141	2, 20
42 U.S.C. 1983	5, 6
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d	5
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	8, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	5
